502388597 06/18/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jordan Krechmer	06/13/2013
Brian D Musselman	06/11/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IONSENSE INC.
Street Address:	999 Broadway
City:	Saugus
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01906-4510

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13797409

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8584616015

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8588486115

Email: AGC@SCI-LAW.COM
Correspondent Name: ANTHONY G. CRAIG
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1729

Address Line 4: Solana Beach, CALIFORNIA 92075

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IONS-01012US4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANTHONY G.CRAIG
Signature:	/ANTHONY G.CRAIG/
Date:	06/18/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=Joint to Corporate Assignment_signed#page1.tif source=Joint to Corporate Assignment_signed#page2.tif

CH \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 030635 FRAME: 0250

JOINT TO CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, <u>Jordan Krechmer</u>, a resident of <u>Melrose Massachusetts</u>, and <u>Brian D. Musselman</u>, a resident of <u>Melrose Massachusetts</u>, (hereinafter termed "said Inventors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in a:

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR THERMAL ASSISTED DESORPTION IONIZATION SYSTEMS

filed March 12, 2013 United States Utility Patent Application No. 13/797,409 (hereinafter termed "said Patent Application") a continuation of United States Utility Patent Application No. 13/364,322 filed February 2, 2012 claiming priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/587,218 filed January 17, 2012; U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/582,204 filed December 30, 2011; and U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/439,866 filed February 5, 2011.

WHEREAS, IONSENSE INC. a juristic entity of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts having a principal place of business at 999 Broadway, Suite 404, Saugus, MA 01906-4510 hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring all rights, titles and interests in and to said Patent Application and the inventions disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the inventions, heretofore conceived, made or discovered (all collectively herein termed "said Invention").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Inventors hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said Patent Application and any application claiming benefit of said Patent Application or said Invention; (b) in and to all rights to foreign patent applications claiming priority to said Patent Application, and to apply in any and all countries of the world for patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants on said Invention, including the right to apply pursuant to any convention, treaty, agreement or understanding; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants granted on said Invention in the United States or any other country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which claims priority to or is a division, substitution, or continuation of any application claiming priority to said Patent Application; (d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any patent that issues from said Patent Applications; and (e) in and to each and every patent claim resulting from a reexamination certificate for any and all patents that issue from said Patent Application.

2. Said Inventors hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said ASSIGNEE to enable said ASSIGNEE to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and other countries. Such cooperation by said Inventors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, executing of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said ASSIGNEE (a) for perfecting in said ASSIGNEE the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for complying with any duty of disclosure; (c) for prosecuting any of said Patent Applications; (d) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing

1

Attorney Docket No.: IONS-01012US4 SLS/IONS/1012US4/Joint to Corporate Assignment.doc

> PATENT REEL: 030635 FRAME: 0251

or additional applications covering and inventors; (e) for filing and processing applications for relistic of any patent that issues from said Parent Applications (1) for enterlement or other priority proceedings involving said Invention; and (g) for legal proceedings involving and Investion and any applications therefore and any patents granted thereon, including without limitative opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contents, public are proceedings, recommission proceedings, compulsory licensity proceedings, infinitelyactions and court actions, provided however, that the expense incurred by said investors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said ASSA NEE.

The terms and coverages of this Assignment shall more to the benefit of and ASSECUTE, as successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and along he had by a postand passages and may passages, policy possession relatives and medical

Investors hereby warrant and represent that no assignment, use automorphis contract, encumbrance or understanding has been or will be made which would conflict with this annimment.

Inventors further transfer and assign to ASS/CNEE all causes of action, rights. and remodites arising under said Patent Applications, or any applications for United States and in foreign patents on said Invention.

AN WITHERT WHEREOF, the said inventors have exceeded this programme in the said as given below and delivered this instrument to said Assigner.

7. 1/2013

Arabin Krechmer

Bride D. Musielman

America Section 10 P. P. S. S. S. S. S. Control of the second of the s